

THE ASSAM GAZETTE

অসাধাৰণ EXTRAORDINARY প্ৰাপ্ত কৰ্তৃত্বৰ দ্বাৰা প্ৰকাশিত PUBLISHED BY THE AUTHORITY

নং 187 দিশপুৰ, সোমবাৰ, 10 এপ্ৰিল, 2023, 20 চ'ত 1945 (শক) No. 187 Dispur, Monday, 10th April, 2023, 20th Chaitra, 1945 (S. E.)

GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR REVENUE & DISASTER MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT (LAND ACQUISITION BRANCH)

NOTIFICATION

The 6th April, 2023

No. RDM.15014/5/2022-LS-REV/ecf 213868/109.- Whereas certain draft rules further to amend the Assam Right to Fair Compensation and Transparency in Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Resettlement Rules, 2015, hereinafter referred to as the principal Rules, were published vide Government Notification No.RDM.15011/159/2022/4, dated the 13th June, 2022 as required under section 112 of the Right to Fair Compensation and Transparency in Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Resettlement Act, 2013 (30 of 2013) in the Assam Gazette, Extraordinary No. 427 dated 16th June, 2022 inviting objections and suggestions from all persons likely to be affected thereby before the expiry of a period of 15 (fifteen) days from the date of publication of the said Notification in the Official Gazette.

And whereas, objections and suggestions received are deliberated and duly rejected as the same were in conflict and in violation of the provisions of the Right to Fair Compensation and Transparency in Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Resettlement Act, 2013.

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 109 of the Right to Fair Compensation and Transparency in Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Resettlement Act, 2013 (30 of 2013), the Governor of Assam is hereby pleased to make the following rules further to amend the Assam Right to Fair Compensation and Transparency in Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Resettlement Rules, 2015, in the manner hereinafter appearing, namely:-

Short title, extent 1. and commencement

- (1) These rules may be called the Assam Right to Fair Compensation and Transparency in Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Resettlement (Amendment) Rules, 2023.
- (2) They shall come into force on the date of their publication in the Official Gazette.

Amendment rule 38

- of 2. In the principal Rules, in rule 38,-
 - (i) in sub-rule (1), in the last line, for the punctuation mark "." the punctuation mark ":" shall be substituted and thereafter the following proviso shall be inserted, namely:-

"Provided that the compensation payable for lands of the tea gardens, the multiplication factor shall be as that is applicable to the lands located in urban areas."

- (ii) in sub-rule (2), after clause (iii), the following new clause (iv) shall be inserted, namely:-
 - "(iv) In case of tea garden labourers (both permanent and temporary) who may be working in the affected area for three years prior to the acquisition of the land, whose primary source of livelihood stand affected by acquisition of land shall be eligible for a payment of 10% of the compensation amount payable towards acquisition cost of tea garden concerned."

GYANENDRA DEV TRIPATHI,

Principal Secretary to the Government of Assam, Revenue & Disaster Management Department.